

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 599002 NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Mali LaGoe Acting Community Development Agency Director

Tricia Tillotson Director of Public Works

## NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

## **MEETING DATE:** April 13, 2021

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT:Resolution to Award the Contract for the Soda Springs Road over South<br/>Yuba River Bridge Replacement Project – HBP 05917 (079) – County<br/>Project 224023 to Granite Construction Company in the Amount of<br/>\$1,605,270 – District V

**<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>**: Approve the attached Resolution

**<u>FUNDING</u>**: The project is budgeted for the fiscal year 20/21 Roads Capital Improvements Budget. Funding is provided by Federal Highway Bridge Project (HBP), State Exchange, and General Fund Maintenance of Effort funds. The project is in the current Department of Public Works Capital Improvement Plan and impacts the Road Engineering budget.

**BACKGROUND:** On September 1, 2020, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 20-396 that approved the bidding documents for the subject project and instructed the Nevada County Purchasing Division to advertise for bids. The bids were opened on October 9, 2020, and are listed below:

	Bidder	Bid
1.	Granite Construction	\$1,535,535.00
2.	Viking Construction	\$1,963,662.00*
3.	MCM Construction	\$2,070,706.00
4.	Bridgeway Civil Constructors	\$2,082,284.50
	Engineer's Estimate	\$1,981,535.00
1 • .		

\*= Bid irregularity

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the low bidder, Granite Construction Company, at the bid price of \$1,535,535.00 plus a 4.54% contingency of \$69,735.00 for a total of \$1,605,270.00 Work is expected to begin in spring/summer of 2021, as allowed for in the contract.

Item Initiated by: Patrick Perkins, Principal Civil Engineer

Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

TT:PP:kk

Submittal Date:March 17, 2021Revised Date:March 25, 2021